allocated assets
Group

1-3/2014
External revenue 256.7  133.2  12.4  0.0  402.3
Internal revenue 0.0  0.0  68.6  (68.6)  0.0
Segment revenue 256.7  133.2  81.0  (68.6)  402.3

Operating EBIT 18.2  10.1  5.8  0.0  34.1
Restructuring costs (0.3)  (0.2)  0.0  0.0  (0.5)
EBIT 17.9  9.9  5.8  0.0  33.6
Net finance costs 0.0  0.0  0.0  (6.8)  (6.8)
Share of profit of joint ventures 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0  2.0
Profit before income tax   28.8
   Segment assets 12/31/2014 619.9  302.0  499.5  420.8  1,842.2
Investments in joint ventures

12/31/2014 0.0  0.0  18.3  0.0  18.3
   1,860.5

 11

Disclosures on financial instruments

The following tables show the carrying amounts and fair values of the financial assets and liabilities by level and
measurement category, and the allocation to the measurement levels in accordance with IFRS 13. In addition, the
carrying amounts are shown aggregated according to measurement category.

  IAS 39 Mea-
surement
category1) Level

(Amortized)
cost

Fair value 03/31/2015

in € million
recognized

in profit/loss
recognized

in equity
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Assets
Available-for-sale investments FAAC - 0.5 - - 0.5 -
Available-for-sale securities AfS 1 - - 36.1 36.1 36.1
Available-for-sale shares AfS 3 - - 2.2 2.2 2.2
Available-for-sale shares FAAC - 1.1 - - 1.1 -
Other non-current financial

receivables LaR - 2.2 - - 2.2 -
Trade and other current

receivables2) LaR - 345.9 - - 345.9 -
Other current financial receivables LaR - 1.8 - - 1.8 -
Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 2 - 1.6 - 1.6 1.6
Cash and cash equivalents LaR - 109.7 - - 109.7 -
Equity and liabilities
Non-current financial liabilities FLAAC 2 420.7 - - 420.7 449.5
Interest derivatives designated as

cash flow hedges - 2 - - 1.4 1.4 1.4
Current financial liabilities FLAAC 2 151.2 - - 151.2 151.5
Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 2 - 13.9 - 13.9 13.9
Trade payables and other current

liabilities3) FLAAC - 191.7 - - 191.7 -
Aggregated according to measurement category
Loans and receivables LaR   459.6 - - 459.6
Available for sale financial

instruments AfS   - - 38.3 38.3
Financial assets at cost FAAC   1.6 - - 1.6
Financial assets held for trading FAHfT   - 1.6 - 1.6
Financial liabilities measured at

amortized cost FLAAC   763.6 - - 763.6
Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT   - 13.9 - 13.9

2015
RHI Group

12

1) FAAC: Financial assets at cost

 AfS: Available for sale financial instruments

 LaR: Loans and receivables

 FAHfT: Financial assets held for trading

 FLAAC: Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

 FLHfT: Financial liabilities held for trading

2) Trade and other current receivables of € 431.3 million (12/31/2014: € 408.4 million) as shown in the statement of financial position also include non-financial assets of € 85.4 million
(12/31/2014: € 74.4 million).

3) Trade payables and other current liabilities of € 315.0 million (12/31/2014: € 296.4 million) as shown in the statement of financial position also include non-financial liabilities of
€ 123.3 million (12/31/2014: € 100.6 million).

  IAS 39 Mea-
surement
category1) Level

(Amortized)
cost

Fair value 12/31/2014

in € million
recognized

in profit/loss
recognized

in equity
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Assets
Available-for-sale investments FAAC - 0.5 - - 0.5 -
Available-for-sale securities AfS 1 - - 33.7 33.7 33.7
Available-for-sale shares AfS 3 - - 2.2 2.2 2.2
Available-for-sale shares FAAC - 1.1 - - 1.1 -
Other non-current financial

receivables LaR - 2.1 - - 2.1 -
Trade and other current

receivables2) LaR - 334.0 - - 334.0 -
Other current financial receivables LaR - 1.6 - - 1.6 -
Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 2 - 1.6 - 1.6 1.6
Cash and cash equivalents LaR - 151.1 - - 151.1 -
Equity and liabilities
Non-current financial liabilities FLAAC 2 417.0 - - 417.0 444.0
Interest derivatives designated as

cash flow hedges - 2 - - 1.3 1.3 1.3
Current financial liabilities FLAAC 2 201.0 - - 201.0 201.3
Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 2 - 0.4 - 0.4 0.4
Trade payables and other current

liabilities3) FLAAC - 195.8 - - 195.8 -
Aggregated according to measurement category
Loans and receivables LaR   488.8 - - 488.8
Available for sale financial

instruments AfS   - - 35.9 35.9
Financial assets at cost FAAC   1.6 - - 1.6
Financial assets held for trading FAHfT   - 1.6 - 1.6
Financial liabilities measured at

amortized cost FLAAC   813.8 - - 813.8
Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT   - 0.4 - 0.4

 13

In the RHI Group especially securities, derivative financial instruments and shares in a residential property compa-
ny are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

Fair value is defined as the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between market
participants in an arm's length transaction on the day of measurement. When the fair value is determined it is as-
sumed that the transaction in which the asset is sold or the liability is transferred takes place either in the main
market for the asset or liability, or in the most favorable market if there is no main market. RHI considers the char-